It has been the Group’s policy to regularly review its models in the context of actual loss experience and adjust when necessary.

The estimations and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next
financial year include:

(i)	 Assessment of useful lives - Note 11

(ii)	 Pension benefits - Note 14

(iii)	Fair value of equity investments - Note 10

(iv)	Fair value of other financial assets and liabilities - Note 41 (a)

205ANNUAL REPORT
2018

SBM HOLDINGS LTD

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

4. TRANSITION DISCLOSURES

The table below sets out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, and retained earnings including the effect of replacing IAS 39's
incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9's ECLs.

Summary of impact on classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities as on 01 January 2018.

As on 01 January 2018
Particulars

Note
IAS 39 measurement

category

New measurement
category under

IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

(MUR' 000)

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
(MUR’ 000)

Movement
booked in
Retained
earnings

(MUR’ 000)

Movement
booked in

Other reserves
(MUR’ 000)

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost  16,331,538  16,315,340  16,198  -
Mandatory balances with central
banks

Loans and receivables Amortised cost
 8,966,717  8,966,717  -  -

Loans to and placements with
banks

Loans and receivables Amortised cost
 8,897,399  8,881,308  16,091  -

Derivative financial instruments Fair value through
P&L

Fair value through
P&L  1,356,774  1,356,774  -  -

Loans and advances to non-bank
customers

Loans and receivables Amortised cost
 103,128,838  102,876,591  252,247  -

Investments - AFS (Equity and/or
Debt Instruments)

(a) Available for sale Fair value through
OCI  13,079,833  13,079,833  34,993 (34,993)

Investments - HFT Fair value through
P&L

Fair value through
P&L  7,512,462  7,512,462  -  -

Investments - HTM Held to maturity Amortised cost  19,408,126  19,384,977  23,149  -
Deposits from banks Amortised cost Amortised cost  689,265  689,265  -  -
Deposits from non-bank
customers

Amortised cost Amortised cost
 144,850,676  144,850,676  -  -

Derivative financial instruments Fair value through
P&L

Fair value through
P&L  1,334,641  1,334,641  -  -

Other liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost  4,299,258  4,299,258  -  -
Other borrowed funds Amortised cost Amortised cost  13,686,203  13,686,203  -  -
Off balance sheet items Off balance sheet Off balance sheet  12,617,998  12,502,037  115,961  -
Other credit commitments Off balance sheet Off balance sheet  14,238,833  14,181,930  56,902  -
Total adjustments made to retained earnings  515,541 (34,993)

(a) Debt instruments that were previously classified at available for sale were assessed to have a business model whose objective is achieved both by collecting
contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and are accordingly classified at FVTOCI under IFRS 9.

Reconciliation of carrying amount of financial instruments in the Statements of Financial Position from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as on 01 January 2018 is shown under note 4.

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance between IAS 39 and IFRS 9: This table reconciles the prior period's closing impairment allowance measured in
accordance with IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected credit loss model as on 01 January
2018.

206 ANNUAL REPORT
2018

SBM HOLDINGS LTD

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

4. TRANSITION DISCLOSURES  (CONT'D)

Measurement category Loan loss
allowance

under IAS 39
(MUR’ 000)

Reclassification
(MUR’ 000)

Remeasurement
(MUR’ 000)

Loan loss
allowance

under IFRS 9
(MUR’ 000)

Loans and receivables (IAS39) / Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)
(i) Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  16,198  16,198
(ii) Loans to and placement with banks  -  -  16,091  16,091
(iii) Loans and advances to non-bank customers  4,069,003  -  252,247  4,321,250
(iv) Investment securities  -  -  58,142  58,142
(v) Memorandum items  -  172,863  172,863
Total  4,069,003  -  515,541  4,584,544

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is, as follows:

Retained
earnings

(MUR’ 000)
Retained earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 2,410,007
Reclassification adjustments in relation to adopting IFRS 9:
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs including those measured at FVTOCI (510,281)
EIR adjustments made in foreign operations (5,260)
Deferred tax in relation to the above 24,981
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (01 January 2018) 1,919,447
Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 490,560

Other reserves
(MUR’ 000)

Other reserves
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) (5,584,790)
Reclassification adjustments in relation to adopting IFRS 9:
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs including those measured at FVTOCI 34,993
Deferred tax in relation to the above  -
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (01 January 2018) (5,549,797)
Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 (34,993)

207ANNUAL REPORT
2018

SBM HOLDINGS LTD

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

4. TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (CONT'D)

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39 and provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee
contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9. Further details are disclosed in
Notes 23.

Loan loss
provision under

IAS 39/37 at
31 December

2017
Re-

measurement

ECLs under
 IFRS 9 at

01 January
2018

MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000
Impairment allowance for:
Loans and receivables per IAS 39 / financial assets at amortised cost under IFRS 9 4,069,003 252,247 4,321,250

4,069,003 252,247 4,321,250

Financial guarantees  - 48,898 48,898
Letter of credit for customers  - 8,575 8,575
Bills  - 58,487 58,487
Other commitments*  - 56,903 56,903

 - 172,863 172,863

4,069,003 425,110 4,494,113

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of 01 January 2018 is, as follows:

MUR’ 000 IAS 39 Measurement Re- Classification Remeasurement IFRS 9
Financial Assets Category Amount Amount ECL Other Amount Category
Cash and balances
with central banks

Loans and
receivables 25,298,255  - (16,198)  - 25,282,057 Amortised cost

Loans and advances
to banks

Loans and
receivables 8,897,399  - (16,091)  - 8,881,308 Amortised cost

Loans and advances
to customers

Loans and
receivables 103,128,838  - (252,247)  - 102,876,591 Amortised cost

Financial
investments-HTM HTM 19,408,126  - (23,149) 19,384,977 Amortised cost

156,732,618  - (307,685)  - 156,424,933
Financial
investments- AFS AFS 13,079,833  -  - 13,079,833 FVTOCI

13,079,833  -  -  - 13,079,833
Financial
investments-HFT HFT 7,512,462  -  -  - 7,512,462 FVTPL

7,512,462  -  -  - 7,512,462
Derivative financial
instrument FVTPL 1,356,774  -  -  - 1,356,774 FVTPL

1,356,774  -  -  - 1,356,774
Deferred tax assets 95,461  - 24,981  - 120,442
Total assets 178,777,148  - (282,704)  - 178,494,444

* Other commitments relate to undrawn credit facilities provided to customers

208 ANNUAL REPORT
2018

SBM HOLDINGS LTD

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

4. TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (CONT'D)

MUR' 000 IAS 39 Measurement
Re-

Classification Remeasurement IFRS 9
Financial Liabilities Category Amount Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Deposits from banks Amortised cost 689,265  -  -  - 689,265 Amortised cost

Deposits from
customers Amortised cost 144,850,676  -  -  - 144,850,676 Amortised cost

Other borrowed funds Amortised cost 13,686,203  -  -  - 13,686,203 Amortised cost